

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 18430-18431/2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DEPOT M. APSRTC CHILAKALURIPET GUNTUR D. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M CH SUBBA RAO ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court (Judge-in-Chamber) on 28.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Despite order dated 26.11.2014 wherein a last chance was given to the petitioner to serve the sole respondent, no steps have been taken in this regard.**

**One more opportunity is granted to the petitioner to serve the sole respondent subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited in the Registry of this Court.**

**Fresh notice may be issued to the sole respondent returnable within six weeks and notice will state that the said respondent is entitled to withdraw the cost deposited in the Registry."**

It is submitted that in pursuance of Court's order quoted above, counsel for the petitioner has not deposited the Cost of Rs. 1000/- in the Registry of this Court so far. However, counsel for the petitioner has on 16.09.2015 filed spare copy of SLP for effecting service of notice on the unserved sole respondent. Hence, Show Cause Notice could not be issued.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court (Judge-in-Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 07<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Ms. C.S.N. Mohan Rao Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR